

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.711/2023

Ved Raj and ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

01. In the instant petition, the petitioners have invoked the jurisdiction of this Court under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking quashment of FIR No. 93 dated 30.07.2023 registered for commission of offences under Sections 447, 323, 504, 506 and 147 IPC against the petitioners with the Police Station, Bhaderwah.

02. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that petitioner Nos.1 and 2 along with other co-sharers are in possession of the land falling under Khasra No.36 min (03 Kanal) and 37 min (01 Kanal 17 Marla) situated at village Derka Batholi, Tehsil Bhalla, District Doda. It is stated that on 28.07.2023, petitioner No.2 along with his wife were cutting the grass when the husband of respondent No.3 along with other family members having sharp edge weapons in their hands had assaulted them and started beating them.

03. Issue notice to the respondents.

04. Mr. Adarsh Bhagat, learned GA waives notice on behalf of the respondents. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file objections.

05. List on 06.10.2023.

06. Meanwhile, the Investigation Officer is directed to proceed with the investigation, however, the challan shall not be presented without seeking prior permission from this Court.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

Jammu:
23.08.2023
Eva

